Reg/Speed po 8/

M-19011/17/2022-PGMARB | ० | 2 3 5 | राष्ट्रीयआयुर्विज्ञानआयोग National Medical Commission

National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB)

> पॉकेट-14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस- 1, नईदिल्ली-77 Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka, Phase – 1, New Delhi-77 14-03-2024

To

The Dean/Principal, Maulana Azad Medical College, New Delhi,

E-mail:dean@mamc.ac.in

Subject: Withdrawal of Letter of Permission (LoP) for starting of course for 2 Seats in M.CH(Neuro-Surgery) at Maulana Azad Medical College, New Delhi for the Academic Year 2021-22 also valid for AY 2022-23.

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to your letter no and F.(56)/Deptt. of NSX/ 805LNH/2018-19/part-II/10787 dated 22-05-2023 on the subject cited above. The request made by you for withdrawal of Letter of Permission (LoP) for starting of course for 2 Seats in M.CH(Neuro-Surgery) at Maulana Azad Medical College, New Delhi for the Academic Year 2021-22 also valid for AY 2022-23 was duly considered in this Commission and in accordance with the decision taken in a joint meeting under the Chairmanship of President (PGMEB),NMC ON 30.01.2024, the Letter of Permission (LoP) issued vide Letter no NMC/PG(ss)/ND/03(3M.Ch)2021-22/002551-60 dt 09-02-2022 and M-19011/17/2022-PGMARB/054424 dated 30-12-2022 is hereby withdrawn for the annual intake of 2 seats in M.CH (Neuro-Surgery) course for the Academic Year 2021-22 which was also valid for AY 2022-23.

2. This issue the the approval of the competent Authority.

Signed by Jitulal Ramprasad Meena Dalae 14:03-74924s18:35:30

Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB)

National Medical Commission

Copy to:

- The Secretary, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.
- The Secretary, Department of Health & family Welfare, Govt of NCT of Delhi, 9th Level, A-Wing, Delhi Secretaria! New Delhi-110002 for information and necessary action.
- The Director General of Health Services, Govt of India, Ministry of Health & family Welfare, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.
- Director, Directorate General of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi F-17, karkardooma, Delhi- 110032.
- The Secretary, National Medical Commission, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, Phase-1, New Delhi-110077
- 6. The President, Post Graduate Medical Education Board, National Medical

- 4. The Director General of Health Services, Ministry of Health & family Welfare, Govt of India, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.
- Director, Govind Ballabh Pant Institute of Postgraduate Medical Education & Research (GIPMER)(Govt. of NCT of Delhi), Delhi.
- The Secretary, National Medical Commission, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, Phase-1, New Delhi-110077

The President, Post Graduate Medical Education Board, National Medical Commission.

8. IT Division, National Medical Commission.

9. Guard File.

10 6d hard 1 79%

ASOCIF)